## 504226321 02/14/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ersion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4272998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL MORGAN STARKEY	02/10/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EDISON NATION MEDICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	520 ELLIOT STREET, STE 200	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28202-1363	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29593875

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1802.008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD D TILLMAN
SIGNATURE:	/CHAD D TILLMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment-Starkey#page1.tif source=Assignment-Starkey#page2.tif source=Assignment-Starkey#page3.tif source=Assignment-Starkey#page4.tif source=Assignment-Starkey#page5.tif

PATENT 504226321 REEL: 041247 FRAME: 0802

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

#### WHEREAS.

Michael Morgan Starkey 1685 Woodway Road Kent, OH 44240

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention" and collectively the "Inventions"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

U.S. Application No.: 14/815,605

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE

Filed on: July 31, 2015

Int'l Application No.: PCT/US16/44963
Filed on: PCT/US16/44963
August 1, 2016

U.S. Application No.: **15/421,314** 

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE Filed on: January 31, 2017

U.S. Application No.: 15/421,324

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE Filed on: January 31, 2017

U.S. Application No.: 15/421,329

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE Filed on: January 31, 2017

U.S. Application No.: **15/421,414** 

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE Filed on: January 31, 2017

U.S. Application No.: 62/452,975

Titled: WASTE RECEPTACLE CONFIGURED TO DIFFERENTIATE ITEMS

Filed on: January 31, 2017

(each hereinafter a "Patent Property" and collectively the "Patent Properties");

### WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION MEDICAL, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET, SUITE 250 CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all past, present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- The right and authorization to file any application for any one or more of the Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

#### FURTHERMORE.

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith, and the Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee as its agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and on its behalf in connection with such actions, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application

2 of 5

or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Without limiting any of the foregoing, Assignor hereby waives any and all claims that may exist in any jurisdiction to "moral rights" or rights of "droit moral" with respect to any of the Invention Rights and agrees that Assignee shall have the right to make and shall own enhancements to and derivative works of any of the Invention Rights.

Assignor further declares with respect to each application of the Patent Property both that he or she made such application or authorized such application to be made, and that such individual believes himself or herself to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. Assignor hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of North Carolina.

[Signature Pages Follow]

3 of 5

This the 10th	day of Felo	2017	
11		<del></del>	
Assignor	11/0	(seal)	
signature	al Manager Charleson		
printed na	el Morgan Starkey	<del>//-</del> -//.	Λ
1/1/20		MULHER	
Witness #1 Signature	Marie Company	Witness #2 Signature	
Com Hy		Alex Werbickas	
Witness #1 Name (prin	t)	Witness #2 Name (print)	. Δ
327 HURSON	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	1914 Verble Cedar	<u> </u>
Witness #1 Address Lir		Witness #2 Address Line 1	0000
CAMUTE N	<u> </u>	Charlotte NC	20214
Witness #1 Address Lin	ne 2	Witness #2 Address Liné 2	
1	NOTARY CERTIFICATE Seth Carolic Sektenburs	FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
	9.	······································	
United States of Americ	)a		
On this Out	_day of <del></del>		
she voluntarily signed indicated:		peared before me and acknowledged for the purpose stated therein and	
Michael M	organ Stark	(person appearing befo	re notary)
	And the second s	3 2 3	
Notary Signature:			
Printed Name:	MARCA C 3	Trentfere	·····
My Commission Expires	5 10 ZJ 202		
(Notary Seal)		KARA E. SHEAFFER NOTARY PUBLIC MECKLENBURG COUNTY	
		NORTH CAROLINA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/21/2020	00000 00000

4 of 5

# ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Inv	ention Rights as set forth above.
This the day of	2017
EDISON NATION MEDICAL, LLC	
assignee	
	4
By: signature	(seal)
Louis J. Foreman	
printed name	
CEO	
title	TO D. and
Sulvellon	Wante The State of
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature < HARLES WALKER
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
960 BRIDGARD LAS CHARLOTE NC	1801-B NEXFORD MEADOWS
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	CHARLOTTE NC 2826 ° Witness #2 Address Line 2
The state of the s	TEXTOOL DE FORMACION LICTOR
State of North Carolina	
County of Whole leading	
United States of America	
and the same the	2017
On this day of translation of long that the following person personally appears to the following person person personally appears to the following person person personally appears to the following person p	
she voluntarily signed the foregoing document fo indicated:	r the purpose stated therein and in the capacity
LOUIS J. FOREMAN	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature:	
Comment of the comment	
Printed Name:	uhratisk
My Commission Expires: LO Z 1 Z	026
(Notary Seal)	
	KARA E. SHEAFFER
	NOTARY PUBLIC MECKLENBURG COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA
5 of	
the control of the co	

PATENT

REEL: 041247 FRAME: 0807